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.BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of 
Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certific.ate No. 3578 issued to 
Universal Network Services of 
Florida, Inc. for violation of 
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A .C., 
Regulatory Assessment Fees1 
Telecommunications Companies. 

DOCKET NO. 981734-Tl 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0440-FOF-TT 
ISSUE~: March 4, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o! 
this matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

NOTICE OF PROPOSEQ AG£NCX ActiON 
ORQER IMPQSING FIN£ AND B£0UIBING PAXH£NT OF REGULATORY 

A$S£SSM£NT fEES. 08 CANCELING INTER£XCUANG£ 
Tfdl1ftCotl1tJNICATIQNS CEBTI FICATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action dilcussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected !ilea a petition for a formal proceedinq, 
pursuanL to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

Universal Network Service• of Florida, Inc. (Universal 
Network) obtained Certificate No. 3578 on September 14, 1994. 
Universal Network has not paid the regulatory assessment fees 
required by Section 364 . 336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Adminiatrative Code, tor the year 1997 along with statutory 
penalties and interest chargee. Under Section 364.336, Florida 
Statutes, certificate holdera must pay a minimum annual requlatoty 
assessment fee of $50 if the certificate was active durinQ any 

OOCUf'I£HT hUt1BER -DATE 

02783 HAR~II 
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portion of the calendar year. Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161121, 
Florida Administrative Code, the form and applicable fees are due 
to the Florida Public Service Commission by January 30 of the 
subsequent year . All entities that apply for certification receive 
a copy ot our rules governinQ interexchanQe telecommunica'tions 
service and an affidavit in which the applicants attest thut the 
rules have been received and understood by the applicant. 

This is the second docket opened aQainst Universal Network for 
nonpayment of the Mrs. The ti.rst was Docket No. 970927-Tl for 
nonpayment ot ita 1996 AAFs. On September 9, 1997, Order No. PSC-
97-1053-FOF-TI was issued, which imposed a $500 fine and required 
payment of the past due RAFs. The company paid the fine and the 
1996 RAFs and the docket was closed. 

Pursuant to Section 350 . 113(4), Florida Statutes, the 
regulatory assessment fee forma, for the period of January 1. 
through December 31, are mailed to the entities at least 45 days 
prior to the date that payment of the fee is due. Universal 
Network hit O.•n 9iven adequate opportunity to pay. To date, 
Universal Network haa not paid the required fees. This i.s the 
second docket opened against Universal Network for nonpayment of 
the reQulatory assessment fees . 

For the reason described above, purauant to Rule 25-
24.-474 (l)(b) and (C), Florida Administrative Code , we tind it 
appropriate to cancel Univeraal Network's certificate, ef~ective 

December 31, 1998, for failure to comply with Section 364.336, 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Admin1strative Code, 
unloso Univercal Network paya a $1,000 fine and remita all past 
due requlatory asaeaamant feea, alonq with statutory penalties and 
int,ereat charges, to the Florida Public Service Commission. 
Unive~aal Network muat comply with these requirements within five 
businesa days from the date thia Order become• final . The fine 
will be remitted to the Comptroller for depoait in the State of 
Florida General Revenue Fund, purauant to Section 364.516, Florida 
Statutea. 

When the appropriate fees, statutory penaltiea, interest 
chargee, and fine are received, this Docket shall be closed. 
Should Universal Network tail to comply with thia Order within Cive 
busin••• days !rom the date this Order bacomea final, Universal 
Network ahall have ita certificate canceled, effective December 31, 
1998, and the Docket ahall be cloaed. The cancellation ot the 
certificate and the cloain9 o! the Docket in no way diminishes 
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Universal 
regulatory 
chargee. 

Network's obligation to pay applicable delinquent 
assessment fees, statutory penalties, and interest 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
Universal Network Services of Florida, Inc. must pay the past due 
regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest charges, 
and a Sl,OOO f ine to the Florida Public Service COIMiission for 
failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida ~nistrative Code, within five busi~ess days 
from the date thi s Order becomea final. The fine will be 
transmitted to the Coftptroller for deposit in the State o f Florida 
General Revenue Fund . It is further 

ORDERED that should Universal Network Services of Florida, 
Inc. fail to comply with this Order, Universal Network Services of 
Florida, Inc.'s Certificate No . 3578 shall be canceled, effective 
December 31, 1998, and the Docket shall be closed. It ls further 

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the 
closing of the dockee in no way diminishes Universal Network 
Services of Florida, Inc.'s obliqation to pay applicable delinquent 
regulatory assess .. nt fees , statutory penalties, and intetdst 
charges. It is further 

ORDERED thai: the provisions o f this Order, issued aa proposed 
agency action, shall become final and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division 
of Recorda and Reporting, 2540 Shumard oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by 1:he close o f business on the date set forth 
in the ~Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial ReviewH attached 
hereto. It ia further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this 
Docket shall be closed upon payment of ehe fine, and fees, o r upon 
cancellation of the ~ertificate. 
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By ORDER ot the Florida Public Servic e Commission this ith 
day of Horch, liii· 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Di rector 
Division of Records and Reporting 

By: 

(S EAL) 

KMP 

NQTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JYQICIAL R£YIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission ia requi red by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission ordera that 
is available under Section• 120.S7 or 120.68, Florida Statutea, as 
well as the procedures ana time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean al l requests for an adminiGtrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a colae-by-caae bash. If 
me1iation ia conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested peraon'a right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary i:- nature. Any 
peraon whose aubatantial intereats are affected by the action 
proposed by thia o rder may tile 1 petition for a formal proceeding, 
in the tom provided by Rule 28-106. 201, Florida Adminiatrative 
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of 
Recorda and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on March 25. 1999. 

In the abaence of auch a petition, this o rder shal l become 
effective on the day aubaequent to the above date. 
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